
February 8, 2010
Clint Lonon

Operations Manager

Central Florida Pipeline, LLC




2101 GATX Drive





Tampa, FL 33605
Re:
PROPOSED Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal  No. : 0570085-021-AV

Central Florida Pipeline, LLC

Dear Mr. Lonon:


One copy of the PROPOSED Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal for the Central Florida Pipeline, LLC located at 2101 GATX Drive, Tampa, Hillsborough County, is enclosed.  This letter is only a courtesy to inform you that the DRAFT Permit has become a PROPOSED Permit.


An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resources Management’s World Wide Web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s review.  The web site address is:

“http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/eproducts/ards/default.asp”


Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the PROPOSED Permit is made by the USEPA within 45 days, the PROPOSED Permit will become a FINAL Permit no later than 55 days after the date on which the PROPOSED Permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA.  If USEPA has an objection to the PROPOSED Permit, the FINAL Permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the objection is resolved or withdrawn.

Sincerely,


Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.






Executive Director
RDG/NM/nm
Enclosures
PROPOSED Determination
Title V Air Operation Permit 

PROPOSED Permit Project No.:  0570085-021-AV

I.  Public Notice.

An “INTENT TO ISSUE A TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT” to Central Florida Pipeline, LLC  located at 2101 GATX Drive, Tampa, Hillsborough County, was clerked on September 25, 2009.  The “PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT REVISION” was published in the St. Petersburg Times Newspaper on October 15, 2009.  Proof of publication of the “PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT REVISION” was received on October 28, 2009.  
II.  Public Comment(s).

Comments were received, however, they were not considered significant enough to reissue the DRAFT Permit.  Comments were received from one respondent in response to the initial issuance of the DRAFT permit.  Listed below is each comment and a response to each comment in the order that the comment was received.  The comment(s) will not be restated but are summarized.  Where duplicative comments exist, the original response is referenced.  The changes referenced from the comments apply to initial DRAFT Permit No. 0570085-021-AV issued on September 25, 2009.  
A.  A letter submitted via e-mail and later by mail from Keven Golden, P.E., on behalf of Central Florida Pipeline, received on October 12, 2009 and October 15, 2009, provided the following comments in reference to draft permits 0570085-021-AV:
Comment 1:

DRAFT Operation Permit Revision Cover Letter 

Second Sentence should be revised to only state Tampa once. 

Response 1:

The PROPOSED Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal letter will list Tampa only once.
Comment 2:

Intent to Issue a Title V Air Operation Permit Revision 

The header of pages 3, 4, 5 and 6 references the wrong permit number; it should reference 0570085-021-AV. 

Page 2 of 6 
The second sentence of paragraph 1 states "The revision permit incorporates Construction Permit Nos. 0570123-015/016/018/019-AC and 020-AC, which authorized the various changes in product throughput, ethanol handling, loading rack and tank reconfigurations." We would request the sentence be revised to state "The revision permit incorporates Construction Permit Nos. 0570085-015/016/018/019-AC and 020-AC, which authorized the various changes in product throughput, ethanol handling, loading rack and tank reconfigurations." 

Response 2:

This was an oversight, however, the permittee reflected  the correct permit number in the published Public Notice, so no further action is needed. 

Comment 3:

Public Notice of Intent to Issue a Title V Air Operation Permit Revision 

Page 1 of 3 
The title references the wrong terminal, it should read: Comments to Draft Title V Air Operation Permit Revision.



Revision to Title V Air Operation Permit No.: 0570085-017-AV 



Central Florida Pipeline, LLC -Tampa Terminal 

  Hillsborough County 

Page 1 of 3 
The second sentence of paragraph 1 states "The TV permit revision is being issued to incorporate Construction Permit Nos. 0570123-015/016/018/019-AC and 020-AC, which authorized the various changes in product throughput, ethanol handling, loading rack and tank reconfigurations." We would request the sentence be revised to state "The TV permit revision is being issued to incorporate Construction Permit Nos. 0570085-015/016/018/019-AC and 020​-AC, which authorized the various changes in product throughput, ethanol handling, loading rack and tank reconfigurations." 

Response 3:

This was an oversight, however, the permittee reflected  the correct permit number in the published Public Notice, so no further action is needed. 
Comment 4:
DRAFT Operation Permit Revision (total of 33 pages) 

Page 1 of 33 
The first sentence of paragraph 1 states "The purpose of this permit is to revise the Title V Air Operation Permit to incorporate six Air Construction Permits 0570085-015-AC, 0570085-016​-AC, 0570085-017-AC, 0570085-018-AC, 0570085-019-AC and 0570085-020-AC. We would request the sentence be revised to state "The purpose of this permit is to revise the Title V Air Operation Permit to incorporate five Air Construction Permits 0570085-015-AC, 0570085-016​-AC, 0570085-018-AC, 0570085-019-AC and 0570085-020-AC." Permit 0570085-017-AV was an operating permit revision and should not be included. 

Response 4:

The changes will be made on the Proposed Title V and Paragraph 1was revised to read five Air Construction Permits and the reference to Permit No. 0570085-017-AC was removed from the paragraph.
Comment 5a:

Page 2 of 33 
Subsection A.  Facility Description. 


Please note that a number of changes were made to the facility as part of the five Air Construction Permits that were issued (Permits -015, 016, 018, 019 and 020 AC).  As such, there have been a number of changes to the facility operation.  Some of the changes are reflected in the draft permit, but we would propose to make the following revisions/additions:

The second paragraph should be revised to state "In addition, Central Florida Pipeline LLC (CFPL) has become a support facility for an ethanol business at the Tampa terminal. Ethanol is delivered either by ship or railcar. The neat ethanol (pure ethanol), delivered via seagoing vessel (barge), will be denatured at the CFPL Tampa terminal.  The facility has upgraded several existing tanks with internal floating roofs to ethanol service and modified the truck loading rack for loading denatured ethanol.  Denatured ethanol leaves the facility by way of pipeline, straight loads, or as part of a load of gasoline." 

Response 5a:

The changes were made on the Proposed Title V and the second paragraph was revised as as follows:
From:

In addition, Central Florida Pipeline LLC (CFPL) has become a support facility for an ethanol business at the Tampa terminal.  Ethanol is delivered either by ship or railcar.  The neat ethanol (pure ethanol), delivered via seagoing vessel (barge), will be denatured at the CFPL Tampa terminal with a portion to be shipped to the CFPL Orlando terminal facility, while the remainder will be added to loads of gasoline that leave Tampa.  Denatured Ethanol (95% ethanol and 5% gasoline) will be delivered via railcar, which will be pumped directly to Tanks 205 and 401 or any of the tanks within the Ethanol Storage Tank Group.  To be able to process the ethanol, the facility has converted several existing tanks to ethanol service and modified a truck loading rack for loading denatured ethanol.
To:

In addition, Central Florida Pipeline LLC (CFPL) has become a support facility for an ethanol business at the Tampa terminal.  Ethanol is delivered either by ship or railcar.  The neat ethanol (pure ethanol), delivered via seagoing vessel (barge), will be denatured at the CFPL Tampa terminal.  The facility has upgraded several existing tanks with internal floating roofs to ethanol service and modified the truck loading rack for loading denatured ethanol.  Denatured ethanol leaves the facility by way of pipeline, straight loads, or as part of a load of gasoline.

Comment 5b:

The third paragraph should be revised to state "To denature the neat ethanol, small amounts of gasoline (typically between 1.99 and 2.49% as required by Federal regulation) are added. A worst case of 5% gasoline has been established for the facility. The neat ethanol can be denatured in any of the tanks in the Ethanol Tank Group (total of seven tanks) or in Tanks 205 or 401 in the Miscellaneous Products Tank Group.  The gasoline is mixed with the neat ethanol to form denatured ethanol.  The denatured ethanol is then sent to the Truck Loading Rack T/T Area # 3 and Area # 7 or through the 16 inch pipeline to the Orlando Terminal. Tank Nos. 10, 10-1, 11, 12, 25-1, 25-2 and 401 have been upgraded to internal floating roof tanks to reduce VOC emissions".  We believe the remaining portion of this paragraph (in the draft) should be removed.  As in the past, CFPL wants to maintain as much flexibility as possible in operating the facility.  We believe that specifying the lanes, number of loading arms and specific product for each loading arm could take away from the operational flexibility.

Response 5b:

The denaturing of ethanol in the tanks listed in the Ethanol Products Tanks Group (total of seven tanks) is allowed as long as the denaturing of ethanol meets the requirement of Specific A.1 g) of Permit 0570085-021-AV.  However, the specific description of the loading racks will remain in the permit, since this facility is subject to 40CFR 60, Subpart XX, and therefore, any changes to the loading racks may constitute a modification of this emission source, pursuant to Rule 62-210.200(Modification), F.A.C.  Changes were made on the Proposed Title V and the first and third paragraphs were revised as follows:

From:
Paragraph 3:

To denature the neat ethanol, small amounts of gasoline are added to the neat 
ethanol having a

composition of 95% ethanol and 5% gasoline.   CFPL Tampa 
will utilize Tank Nos. 401 and 205 in Area # 3 to denature the ethanol.  These tanks are in the Miscellaneous Products Tanks Group (EU ID No. 013).  Theses tanks will receive the gasoline from tanker trucks and the neat ethanol from tank within the Ethanol Tanks Group.  The gasoline is mixed with the neat ethanol to form denatured ethanol.  The denatured ethanol is then sent to the Truck Loading Rack T/T Area # 3 and Area # 7.  Truck Loading Rack T/T Area # 3 has two (2) 
ethanol loading arms and three (3) jet fuel loading arms and a PCW loading arms for shipping/distribution.  Truck Loading Rack T/T Area # 7 has 5 lanes.  Lane A has eight (8) arms (1 diesel, 1 ethanol and 6 gasoline loading arms),  Lane B has eight (8) arms (1 diesel, 1 ethanol and 6 gasoline loading arms),  Lane C has eight (8) arms (1 diesel, 1 ethanol and 6 gasoline loading arms),  Lane D  has six (6) arms (1 diesel, 5 gasoline loading arms), and  Lane E  has six (6) arms (1 diesel, 5 gasoline loading arms).  Tank Nos. 10, 10-1, 11, 12, 25-1, 25-2 and 401 have been upgraded to internal floating roof tanks to reduce VOC emissions.
To:

Paragraph 1:

... “Truck Loading Rack T/T Area # 3 has two (2) ethanol loading arms and three (3) jet fuel loading arms and a PCW loading arms for shipping/distribution.  Truck Loading Rack T/T Area # 7 has 5 lanes.  Lanes A, B and C have eight (8) loading arms, and Lanes D and E have six (6) loading arms.”  

Paragraph 3:

To denature the neat ethanol, small amounts of gasoline (typically between 1.99 and 2.49% as required by Federal regulation) are added.  A worst case of 5% gasoline has been established for the facility. The neat ethanol can be denatured in any of the tanks in the Ethanol Tank Group (total of seven tanks) or in Tanks 205 or 401 in the Miscellaneous Products Tank Group.  The gasoline is mixed with the neat ethanol to form denatured ethanol.  The denatured ethanol is then sent to the Truck Loading Rack T/T Area # 3 and Area # 7 or through the 16 inch pipeline to the Orlando Terminal.  Tank Nos. 10, 10-1, 11, 12, 25-1, 25-2 and 401 have been upgraded to internal floating roof tanks to reduce VOC emissions.  Truck Loading Rack T/T Area # 3 and T/T Area # 7 are connected to the existing vapor flare unit to control VOC emissions.

Comment 6:

We would request that the fourth paragraph be removed as the information is included in revised paragraph below.

Page 3 of 33 
The second paragraph should be revised to state "Not all product stored are shipped 
by truck or railcar because the facility has access to two pipelines that go to the Orlando Terminal of Central Florida Pipeline LLC (CFPC).  The 10" line carries jet and diesel fuel and continues from the Orlando Terminal to the Orlando International Airport.  The 16" line carries gasoline, denatured ethanol, jet fuel, and diesel fuel."
Response 6:

The changes were made as requested to paragraph 5 of the Facility Description, which was revised as follows:
From:

Not all product stored are shipped by truck or railcar because the facility has access to a 10” pipeline to the Orlando International Airport for jet fuel and a 10”  and 16” pipelines to the Orlando Terminal of Central Florida Pipeline LLC (CFPC) for gasoline, denatured ethanol, jet fuel and diesel fuel.

To:

Not all product stored are shipped by truck or railcar because the facility has access to two pipelines that go to the Orlando Terminal of Central Florida Pipeline LLC (CFPC).  The 10” line carries jet and diesel fuel and continues from the Orlando Terminal to the Orlando International Airport.  The 16” line carries gasoline, denatured ethanol, jet fuel and diesel fuel.

Comment 7:

Page 5 of 33  
013 Miscellaneous Products Group notes that A-5 was renumbered to A-7 when
constructed.  This note should be removed as neither tank is existing.  We believe this was just a carryover from previous permits.

Response 7:

The change was made as requested and the note was removed from the Miscellaneous Products Group.

Comment 8:

Page 6 of 33  
The following documents should be added to the "documents on file section"; Title V 
Air Permit Revision Application received on June 30, 2009 and Additional Information Request Response received August 18, 2009.

Response 8:

The documents listed were added to the "documents on file section"..

Comment 9:

Page 8 of 33  
Condition 9 states "Submit for this facility, each calendar year, on or before March 1, 
an emission report for the preceding calendar year containing the following information pursuant to Subsection 403.061(13), Florida Statutes:"  Please note that the due date for Annual Operating Reports was revised to April 1.

Page 8 of 33  
Condition 9 references the permit application submitted on December 17, 2007,
 should reference the permit application submitted on June 30, 2009.

Response 9:
The changes to the Proposed Title V were made and the permit condition was revised as follows:
From:

9.  Submit for this facility, each calendar year, on or before March 1, an emission report for the preceding calendar year containing the following information pursuant to Subsection 403.061(13), Florida Statutes:

A)  Annual amount of materials and/or fuels utilized.

B)  Annual emissions (note calculation basis).*
C)  Any changes in the information contained in the permit application.

*  Emission estimates shall be calculated using the most accurate procedures available, which at the time of this permit are described in Tanks 4.0 as submitted in applications of December 17, 2007.  Fugitive emissions associated with the loading rack (Specific Condition B.5) shall be calculated on 13 mg/liter.

To:

9.   The permittee must submit to the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County each calendar year, a completed DEP Form 62-210.900(5), "Annual Operating Report (AOR) for Air Pollutant Emitting Facility", for the preceding calendar year.  The AOR shall be submitted by April 1 of the following year.  Emission estimates shall be calculated using the most accurate procedures available, which at the time of this permit are described in Tanks 4.0.9d as submitted in applications of June 30, 2009.  Fugitive emissions associated with the loading rack (Specific Condition B.5) shall be calculated on 13 mg/liter.  [Rule 62-210.370(3), F.A.C.]
Comment 10:

Page 9 of 33
Condition 15 part 2 states "Gasoline with an average annual MTBE (a HAP) content 
in excess of 5 percent, based on volumes of product accepted at the facility, is not allowed to be handled." In order to be consistent with Specific Condition A.l., we would request the sentence be revised to state "Gasoline with an average annual MTBE (a HAP) content in excess of 4 percent, based on volumes of product accepted at the facility, is not allowed to be handled."
Response 10:

The average annual MTBE (a HAP) content allowed was changed from 5 percent to 4 percent to be consistent with Specific Condition A.l. 

Comment 11:

Page 11 of 33
Emission unit 002 -Jet Fuel Tank Group.  The Regulation for Tank 80-3 reflects
 NSPS, Subpart Kb.  We believe the Regulation should reference F.A.C. 62-296.320 as the tank has
been moved to the Jet Fuel Tank Group and the vapor pressure of the product being stored is less than 0.5 psi.

Response 11:

Review of Permit 0570085-019-AC shows that Page 6 of 21 of this construction permit list the Jet Fuel Tanks as regulated under 62-296.320 F.A.C., and the vapor pressure of jet fuel in the emissions calculations is listed as being 0.0131psia.  Since the volume of Tank 80-3 is 3,360,000 gallons (12719 m3) and the vapor pressure of the jet fuel is 0.0131psia (0.09 kPa), Tank 80-3 is not subject to NSPS, Subpart Kb (See 40 CFR 60.110(b)).  Therefore, the regulation for Tank 80-3 will be reflected as 62-296.320 F.A.C.

Comment 12:

Page 13 of 33
Specific Condition A.1 references [Operating Permit Revision application received on December 17, 2007, Permit No. 0570085-014-AC; Rules 62-213.300 and 624.070(3), F.A.C.],  The condition should reference [Operating Permit Revision application received on June 30, 2009, Permit Nos. 0570085-015-AC, 0570085-016-AC, 0570085-018-AC, 0570085-019-AC, 0570085-020-AC; Rules 62-213.300 and 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

Response 12:

The changes were made as requested and the reference in Specific Condition A.1. was revised as follows:
From:

A.1. The following restrictions and limitations shall apply for the tank farm for any twelve (12) consecutive months:

[Operating Permit Revision application received on December 17, 2007, Permit No. 0570085-014-AC; Rules 62-213.300 and 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

To:

A.1. The following restrictions and limitations shall apply for the tank farm for any twelve (12) consecutive months:

[Operating Permit Revision application received on June 30, 2009, Permit Nos. 0570085-015-AC, 0570085-016-AC, 0570085-018-AC, 0570085-019-AC, and 0570085-020-AC;  Rules 62-213.300 and 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

Comment 13:

Page 14 of 33
Specific Condition A.l. f)ii) states "Maximum product throughput and emissions per
tank, as follows." The condition should state "Maximum product throughput and vapor pressure per tank, as follows."

Response 13:

The change was made as requested and Specific Condition A.1.was revised as follows:

From:

A.1.f) ii) Maximum Product throughput and emissions per tank, as follows:
To:

A.1. f) ii) Maximum Product throughput and vapor pressure per tank, as follows:

Comment 14:

Page 15 of 33
Specific Condition A.l.g) iii) states "Allowable product storage: neat-ethyl alcohol
and other products that meet the requirements of this condition and the permit" We would request the condition be revised to state "Allowable product storage: neat-ethyl alcohol, denatured ethyl alcohol and other products that meet the requirements of this condition and the permit. 

Response 14:

The change was made as requested and Specific Condition A.l.g) iii) was revised as follows:

From:

A.1.g) iii) Allowable product storage: neat-ethyl alcohol and other products that meet the requirements of this condition and the permit.
To: 
A.1.g) iii) Allowable product storage: neat-ethyl alcohol, denatured ethyl alcohol and other products that meet the requirements of this condition and the permit.
Comment 15:

Page 15 of 33
 Specific Condition A3 states "The maximum allowable volatile organic compound (VOC) emissions for the facility (tank farm and truck racks) shall not exceed 238 tons per twelve consecutive month period (of which 85.2 tons are from the tanks and 0.3 ton is from barge loading).  [Operating Permit Revision application received on December 17, 2007, Rule 62-212.300, F.AC., and EPC Settlement Agreement 00-0121MC0085 and 99-9638]."  We would request the condition be revised to state "The maximum allowable volatile organic compound (VOC) emissions for the facility (tank farm and truck racks) shall not exceed 238.4 tons per twelve consecutive month period (of which 85.2 tons are from the tanks and 0.3 ton is from barge loading). [Operating Permit Revision application received on June 30, 2009, Air Construction Permit 0570085-020-AC, Rule 62-212.300, F.A.C., and EPC Settlement Agreement 00​-0121MC0085 and 99-9638]."
Response 15:

The changes were made as requested and Specific Condition A3 was revised as follows:

From:

A.3. The maximum allowable volatile organic compound (VOC) emissions for the facility (tank farm and truck racks) shall not exceed 238 tons per twelve consecutive month period (of which 85.2 tons are from the tanks and 0.3 ton is from barge loading).  [Operating Permit Revision application received on December 17, 2007, Rule 62-212.300, F.A.C., and EPC Settlement Agreement 00-0121MC0085 and 99-9638]

To:

A.3. The maximum allowable volatile organic compound (VOC) emissions for the facility (tank farm and truck racks) shall not exceed 238.4 tons per twelve consecutive month period (of which 85.2 tons are from the tanks and 0.3 ton is from barge loading).  [Operating Permit Revision application received on June 30, 2009 and Permit No. 0570085-020-AC, Rule 62-212.300, F.A.C., and EPC Settlement Agreement 00-0121MC0085 and 99-9638]
Comment 16:

Page 17 of 33  
Specific Condition A.7 references Tank 80-3.  Please note that this tank should be 
removed from this condition as it is not subject to 40 CFR 60 Subpart Kb, but rather 62-296.320 F.A.C. 

Response 16:

Since Tank 80-3 is not subject to 40 CFR 60 Subpart Kb, it was therefore removed from Specific Condition A.7 (see Comment and Response 11). 
Comment 17:

Page 19 of 33  
Specific Condition A. 10.A) states "Internal Floating Roof and Roof Seals.  The test
method for volatile organic compounds shall be EPA Method 21 and p. 6-2 of EPA 450/2-77-036, incorporated and adopted by reference in Chapter 62-297, F.AC." Please note that rule 62-​296.508 was revised in 2008 and reference to EPA Method 21 has been removed.

Response 17:

Rule 62-296.508, F.A.C was revised in October 6, 2008 and this revised rule does not require that an EPA Method 21 be performed on the Internal Floating Roof and Roof Seals.  Therefore, based on the latest rule revision, Specific Condition A.10 A) was revised as follows:
From:

A.)  Internal Floating Roof and Roof Seals.  The test method for volatile organic compounds shall be EPA Method 21 and p. 6-2 of EPA 450/2-77-036, incorporated and adopted by reference in Chapter 62-297, F.A.C.

To:

A.) Internal Floating Roof and Roof Seals.  The test method for volatile organic compounds shall be p. 6-2 of EPA 450/2-77-036, incorporated and adopted by reference in Chapter 62-297, F.A.C.

Comment 18:

Page 21 of 33  Specific Condition A.15 references Specific Condition Nos. A.5, A.6, A.7 and A.8.,

We believe it should reference Specific Condition Nos. A.4, A.5, A.6 and A.7. Condition A.4 should be added and Condition A. 8 should be removed. 

Response 18:

Specific Condition A.4 should be added since it pertains to internal floating roof tanks.  Therefore, the permit condition was revised as follows:

From:

A.15.   The permittee shall visually inspect all automatic bleeder vents and rim vents within twenty-four (24) hours of the roof either floating off or landing on the roof leg supports in order to ensure compliance with Specific Condition Nos. A.5, A.6., A.7., and A.8.

[Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

To:

A.15.   The permittee shall visually inspect all automatic bleeder vents and rim vents within twenty-four (24) hours of the roof either floating off or landing on the roof leg supports in order to ensure compliance with Specific Condition Nos. A.4., A.5., A.6., A.7.,  and Internal floating roof tanks 80-3, 10, 11, 12, 25, 25-1, 25-2 subject to Rule 296.320 F.A.C.

[Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

Comment 19:

Page 21 of 33  Specific Condition A.17 states that "Annual seal inspections required in A.10, A.11,
A.12 and A.13 shall be conducted and a written report prepared". Reference to Condition A.12 should be removed as it is currently noted as Reserved.
Response 19:

The change was made as requested, and therefore, the reference to Specific Condition A.12 was removed from Specific Condition A.17.

Comment 20:

Page 24 of 33  Specific Condition B.1 references Air Construction Permit Application submitted 
June 10, 2009.  The condition should reference Air Construction Permit No. 0570085-020-AC as the changes were made as part of this permit and it is now final.

Response 20:

These changes were authorized under Permit 0570085-020-AC and therefore, the permit reference in Specific Condition B.1.was revised as follows:
From:

B.1.
The maximum annual throughput of petroleum products through Truck Loading Racks T/T Area # 3 and T/T Area #7 shall not exceed the following per any twelve consecutive month period:

[Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C., Air Construction Permit No. 0570085-019-AC and Air Construction Permit Application submitted June 10, 2009]

To:

B.1.
The maximum annual throughput of petroleum products through Truck Loading Racks T/T Area # 3 and T/T Area #7 shall not exceed the following per any twelve consecutive month period:

[Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C., Air Construction Permit No. 0570085-020-AC]

Comment 21:

Page 24 of 33   Specific Condition B.2 references Air Construction Permit Application Addendum,

received on August 23, 2007.  The condition should reference Air Construction Permit No. 0570085-015​-AC. 

Response 21:

Specific Condition B.2 was revised to reference Air Construction Permit No. 0570085-015-​AC.

Comment 22:

Page 25 of 33 
Specific Conditions B.3, B.4, and B.5 reference Air Construction Permit Application submitted June 10, 2009.  The conditions should reference Air Construction Permit No. 0570085-020-AC as it is final.
Response 22:

Specific Conditions B.3, B.4, and B.5 were revised to reference Air Construction Permit Nos. 0570085-019-AC and 0570085-020-AC.

Comment 23:

Specific Condition B.6 references Construction Permit Application received on August 23, 2007.  The condition should reference Air Construction Permit No. 0570085-015-AC. 

Response 23:

Specific Condition B.6 was revised to reference Air Construction Permit No. 0570085-015-AC.

Comment 24:

Page 27 of 33 
Specific Condition B.9 states "Compliance with 40 CFR 60.502(b) and Specific Condition Nos. B.3, B.4, B.5, B.7 and B.8, shall be determined using ..... " We believe this Condition should state "Compliance with 40 CFR 60.502(b) and Specific Condition Nos. B.3, B.4, B.5, B.7, B.8 and B.10 shall be determined using ..... ". 

Response 24:

Since Specific Condition B.10 requires that EPA Method 21 be used to monitor for leakage of vapor from all potential sources in the terminal’s vapor collection system equipment, we agree that this condition should be referenced in Specific Condition B.9.  Therefore, Specific Condition B.9 was revised as follows:

From:

B.9.
Compliance with 40 CFR 60.502(b)  and Specific Condition Nos. B.3, B.4, B.5, B.7, and B.8,  shall be determined using EPA Methods 2, 2A, 2B, 2C, or 2D as appropriate, 21, 22, and 27 as contained in 40 CFR 60, Appendix A and adopted by reference in Rule 62-297, F.A.C. as listed below.  Two copies of the test data shall be submitted to the Air Management Division of the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County office within 45 days of such testing.  Failure to submit the input rate of operation at conditions during testing which do not reflect actual operating conditions may invalidate the data. Testing shall be conducted while loading a typical mix of products.  

[Rules 62-4.070(3), 62-297.440, F.A.C. and Air Construction Permit Nos. 0570085-015/016/020-AC]

To:

B.9.
Compliance with 40 CFR 60.502(b)  and Specific Condition Nos. B.3, B.4, B.5, B.7, B.8, and B.10 shall be determined using EPA Methods 2, 2A, 2B, 2C, or 2D as appropriate, 21, 22, and 27 as contained in 40 CFR 60, Appendix A and adopted by reference in Rule 62-297, F.A.C. as listed below.  Two copies of the test data shall be submitted to the Air Management Division of the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County office within 45 days of such testing.  Failure to submit the input rate of operation at conditions during testing which do not reflect actual operating conditions may invalidate the data.  Testing shall be conducted while loading a typical mix of products.  

[Rules 62-4.070(3), 62-297.440, F.A.C. and Air Construction Permit Nos. 0570085-015/016/020-AC]

Comment 25:

Page 31 of 33 Specific Condition B.20 states that "The permittee shall submit a quarterly excess emissions report within 45 days of the end of every calendar quarter, to the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County." We would like to clarify this Condition by adding the following sentence: If no excess emissions occur during a specific quarter, submittal of an excess emissions report is not required. This is in line with the reduced paperwork act. 

Response 25:

Since the requirement to submit a quarterly excess emissions report was established in Air Construction Permit Nos. 0570085-019/020-AC, this condition is a Federally enforceable requirement and cannot be removed.  However, in order to provide flexibility to the facility,  the report may be submitted electronically to the EPC Air Compliance Section, which will reduce paperwork.  Therefore, Specific Condition B.20 was revised as follows:
From:

B.20.  Excess emissions which are caused entirely or in part by poor maintenance, poor operation, or any other equipment or process failure which may reasonably be prevented during startup, shutdown, or malfunction shall be prohibited.  No trucks shall be hooked up for filling once the equipment or process failure is recognized.  Truck loading shall restart only after the malfunction is completely resolved.  The permittee shall notify the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County within twenty-four (24) hours of any malfunction, reporting the problem and the duration of excess emissions.  The permittee shall submit a quarterly excess emissions report within 45 days of the end of every calendar quarter to the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County.

[Rule 62-210.700, F.A.C. and Air Construction Permit Nos. 0570085-019/020-AC]
To:

B.20.  Excess emissions which are caused entirely or in part by poor maintenance, poor operation, or any other equipment or process failure which may reasonably be prevented during startup, shutdown, or malfunction shall be prohibited.  No trucks shall be hooked up for filling once the equipment or process failure is recognized.  Truck loading shall restart only after the malfunction is completely resolved. The permittee shall notify the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County within twenty-four (24) hours of any malfunction, reporting the problem and the duration of excess emissions.  The permittee shall submit a quarterly excess emissions report within 45 days of the end of every calendar quarter to the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County.  This report can be submitted electronically to the Air Management Division, Air Compliance Section. 

[Rule 62-210.700, F.A.C. and Air Construction Permit Nos. 0570085-019/020-AC]
Comment 26:

Page 31 of 33 
The permit jumps from Specific Condition B.20 to Specific Condition B.23. We 
believe
Specific Condition B.23 should be revised to Specific Condition B.21. 
Response 26:

Specific Condition B.23 was re-numbered to Specific Condition B.21.

Comment 27:

Pages 32-33 of 33  Specific Conditions C.1, C.2, C.3, C.4, C.5 and C.6 reference Operating 
Permit Revision Application received on December 17, 2007.  The conditions  should reference Air Construction Permit No. 0570085-014-AC as this is the permit that established these conditions. 

Response 27:

Air Construction Permit No. 0570085- 012-AC was the permit that established these conditions, not Air Construction Permit No. 0570085-014-AC.  Therefore, Air Construction Permit No. 0570085-012-AC was referenced in Specific Conditions C.1, C.2, C.3, C.4, C.5 and C.6.

Comment 28:

STATEMENT OF BASIS

Page 3 of 3 
The second to last paragraph states "The facility-wide VOC PTE emissions from the operation of the storage tanks, loading racks, and barge loading will remain the same at 238 TPY, which was established in AC Permit No. 0570085-019-AC issued on March 4, 2009." We would request the paragraph be revised to "The facility-wide VOC PTE emissions from the operation of the storage tanks, loading racks, and barge loading will remain the same at 238.4 TPY, which was established in AC Permit No. 0570085-019​AC issued on March 4, 2009 and AC Permit No. 0570085-020-AC issued September 25, 2009". In addition, the page numbering in the footer needs to be revised (i.e., page ii of iii for page one, page iii of iii for page two and page iv of iii for page three).
Response 28:

The Proposed Statement of Basis was revised to reflect the total emissions of 238.4 TPY.

Comment 29:

Attachment A 

We have included a revised Attachment A to reflect the most current information.  The information was provided in Table 2 of the Air Operating Permit Revision Application submitted on June 30, 2009. The proposed revisions have been reflected in bold text and have been underlined.  Please note that Mr. Clint Lonon is the designated Responsible Official for the facility. Also, Tank 10-1 is reflected twice in the Attachment.  We have deleted it from the Miscellaneous Products Group.   Lastly, as a general note, a number of the primary seals are reflected as HTM Mini seals.  They should be reflected as HMT Mini seals.  We have reflected this change in the revised Attachment A
Response 29:
CFPL’s revised Attachment A reflects the most current information on the storage tanks and therefore, these changes will be reflected in the Proposed Title V permit revision.

Comment 30:

We believe Tank A-8 which contains a lubricity additive, Tank A-9 which contains a red dye additive and the three flow through process tanks for PCW should be added to this list as units 15, 16 and 17, respectively. Emissions from these tanks have been recognized as insignificant through previous correspondence with the EPCHC. 

Response 30:

Tank A-8 and Tank A-9 were added to Appendix I-I’s list of Insignificant Emissions Units and/or Activities, based on  a permit determination dated December 1, 2005 that stated  that a permit was not required for  Tank A -8,  and  a permit determination letter dated August 1, 2006 that stated that a permit was not required for Tank A-9.  Also added to Appendix I-I’s list of Insignificant Emissions Units and/or Activities were three intermediate PCW tanks (120-3, 80-1 and 55-1).  Based on CFPL’s emissions calculations submitted on August 18, 2009 for the intermediate PCW tanks 120-3, 80-1 and 55-1, the potential VOC emissions are 35.5, 16.7 and 16.7 lbs/yr of emissions, respectively. Therefore, the PCW tanks 120-3, 80-1 and 55-1 meet the requirement for exemption from permitting based on Rule 62-210.300(3)(b) F.A.C.

Comment 31:

Appendix H-I: Permit History 

Mr. Clint Lonon should be reflected in the header rather than Mr. David Hildreth. Additionally, we believe Emission Unit -003 Truck Loading Rack (T/T) Area 7 and Emission Unit -016 Truck Loading rack (T/T) Area 3 should reflect Construction Permit No. 0570085-020-AC as they are included as part of this permit (these two emission units are removed as part of this permit). 

Response 31:

Mr. Clint Lonon was added to the header.   Also, Appendix H-I: Permit History will reflect that emission Unit 003 and Emission Unit 016 have been inactivated and are now part of the new emissions unit 017. 

The last paragraph of  Page 6 of 33 titled “These documents are on file with permitting authority” was changed to refect the current permit format as follows:
From:

These documents are on file with permitting authority:
Initial Title V Air Operation Permit issued August 25, 2000

Title V Air Operation Permit Administrative Correction issued June 13, 2001
Title V Air Operation Permit Revision issued January 29, 2002

Title V Air Operation Permit Revision issued August 26, 2004

Application for a Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal received February 28, 2005

Title V Operating Permit Construction & Renewal Application Addendum received April 14, 2005
CAM Plan for Open Flame Unit received July 20, 2005

Title V Air Permit Construction/Renewal Application Addendum #3 received December 21, 2005

Title V Air Permit Revision Application received December 17, 2007

Title V Air Permit Revision Application received on June 30, 2009

Additional Information Request Response received August 18, 2009
To:

These documents are on file with permitting authority:
Initial Title V Air Operation Permit issued August 25, 2000

Title V Air Operation Permit Administrative Correction issued June 13, 2001
Title V Air Operation Permit Revision issued January 29, 2002

Title V Air Operation Permit Revision issued August 26, 2004
CAM Plan for Open Flame Unit received July 20, 2005
Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal issued June 2, 2006
Title V Air Permit Revision issued July 10, 2008
Title V Air Permit Revision Application received on June 30, 2009

Additional Information Request Response received August 18, 2009
III.  Conclusion.
The permitting authority hereby issues the PROPOSED Permit, with any changes noted above.

